

FILED
11-08-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

No. 2023AP1399

REBECCA CLARKE, RUBEN ANTHONY, TERRY DAWSON,
DANA GLASSTEIN, ANN GROVES-LLOYD, CARL HUJET, JERRY IVERSON,
TIA JOHNSON, ANGIE KIRST, SELIKA LAWTON, FABIAN MALDONADO,
ANNEMARIE MCCLELLAN, JAMES MCNETT, BRITTANY MURIELLO, ELA
JOOSTEN (PARI) SCHILS, NATHANIEL SLACK, MARY
SMITH-JOHNSON, DENISE SWEET AND GABRIELLE YOUNG,

Petitioners,

GOVERNOR TONY EVERS IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, NATHAN
ATKINSON, STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J.
HAMILTON, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, SOMESH JHA, JOANNE KANE AND
LEAH DUDLEY,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, DON MILLIS, ROBERT F.
SPINDELL, JR., MARK L. THOMSEN, ANN S. JACOBS, MARGE
BOSTELMANN, CARRIE RIEPL, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS
MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; MEAGAN
WOLFE IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; ANDRE JACQUE, TIM
CARPENTER, ROB HUTTON, CHRIS LARSON, DEVIN LEMAHIEU,
STEPHEN L. NASS, JOHN JAGLER, MARK SPREITZER, HOWARD
MARKLEIN, RACHAEL CABRAL-GUEVARA, VAN H. WANGGAARD, JESSE
L. JAMES, ROMAINE ROBERT QUINN, DIANNE H. HESSELBEIN, CORY
TOMCZYK, JEFF SMITH AND CHRIS KAPENGA IN THEIR OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN SENATE,

Respondents,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, BILLIE JOHNSON, CHRIS GOEBEL, ED
PERKINS, ERIC O'KEEFE, JOE SANFELIPPO, TERRY MOULTON,
ROBERT JENSEN, RON ZAHN, RUTH ELMER AND RUTH STRECK,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**NON-PARTY *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel listed on following page

Robert Yablon
State Bar No. 1069983
State Democracy Research
Initiative, University of
Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
robert.yablon@wisc.edu

Bryna Godar
State Bar No. 1136046
State Democracy Research
Initiative, University of
Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
bryna.godar@wisc.edu
Telephone: (608) 262-4645

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTEREST OF AMICI | 8 |
| INTRODUCTION | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. THE WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION’S BEDROCK DEMOCRATIC COMMITMENTS SHOULD INFORM THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS..... | 10 |
| II. SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PRINCIPLES CALL FOR NEW LEGISLATIVE MAPS..... | 14 |
| A. The 2022 Maps Do Not Satisfy the Judiciary’s Constitutional Duty to Remedy a Failure to Redistrict.. | 15 |
| B. The 2022 Maps Do Not Strike a Lawful Balance Between Legislative and Gubernatorial Power..... | 17 |
| III. REMEDIAL MAPS FROM THIS COURT SHOULD PRIORITIZE THE PRINCIPLES OF POLITICAL NEUTRALITY AND MAJORITY RULE. | 20 |
| A. As a Neutral Adjudicator, this Court Must Avoid Adopting Maps with a Partisan Skew..... | 20 |
| B. Wisconsinites Have a State Constitutional Right to Politically Unbiased Electoral Districts..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| <i>Att’y Gen. ex rel. Bashford v. Barstow</i> , 4 Wis. 567 (1855) | 11, 12, 24 |
| <i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , No. 1-C-0121, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>Burling v. Chandler</i> , 804 A.2d 471 (N.H. 2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537..... | 15, 19, 21 |
| <i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n (“Johnson I”)</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469..... | 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n (“Johnson II”)</i> , 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402 <i>rev’d on</i> <i>other grounds sub. nom. Wis. Legis. v. Wis. Elections</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)..... | 16 |
| <i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n (“Johnson III”)</i> , 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>La Rosa v. Hess</i> , 258 Wis. 557, 46 N.W.2d 737 (1951)..... | 21 |
| <i>Maestas v. Hall</i> , 274 P.3d 66 (N.M. 2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>Peterson v. Borst</i> , 786 N.E.2d 668 (Ind. 2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)..... | 21 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) | 22 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>R.H. Stearns Co. of Bos., Mass. v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 54 (1934)..... | 19 |
| <i>State ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Cunningham</i> , 81 Wis. 440, 51 N.W. 724 (1892)..... | 12, 24 |
| <i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Smith</i> , 19 Wis. 2d 577, 120 N.W.2d 664 (1963)..... | 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964)..... | 14, 18, 19 |
| <i>State ex rel. Sonneborn v. Sylvester</i> , 26 Wis. 2d 43, 55, 132 N.W.2d 249, 255 (1965) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Washington</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 808, 266 N.W.2d 597 (1978) | 14 |
| <i>Wilson v. Eu</i> , 823 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1992)..... | 21 |
| <i>Wisconsin State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982)..... | 21 |
| Constitutional provisions: | |
| Wis. Const. Preamble..... | 11 |
| Wis. Const. art. I, § 1..... | 11 |
| Wis. Const. art. I, § 3..... | 11 |
| Wis. Const. art. I, § 4..... | 11 |
| Wis. Const. art. I, § 8..... | 11 |
| Wis. Const. art. I, § 9..... | 11 |
| Wis. Const. art. I, § 19..... | 11 |
| Wis. Const. art. I, § 20..... | 11 |

| | |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| Wis. Const. art. I, § 22..... | 11 |
| Wis. Const. art. III, § 1-2..... | 11 |
| Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3..... | 13, 15, 17, 20 |
| Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4-5..... | 12 |
| Wis. Const. art. IV, § 17..... | 12 |
| Wis. Const. art. V, § 3..... | 12 |
| Wis. Const. art. VII, § 4..... | 12, 13 |
| Wis. Const. art. VII, § 9..... | 13 |
| Wis. Const. art. XIII, § 12..... | 12 |

Other Authorities:

| | |
|---|--------|
| 2021 Senate Joint Resolution 1, § 1(1)..... | 17 |
| Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021) | 10 |
| Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 89 (2014)..... | 12 |
| Jonathan L. Marshfield, <i>America's Other Separation of Powers Tradition</i> , 73 Duke L.J. (forthcoming 2023)..... | 14, 22 |
| Jonathan L. Marshfield, <i>America's Misunderstood Constitutional Rights</i> , 170 U. Penn. L. Rev. 853 (2022).... | 11 |
| Milo M. Quaife, <i>The Movement for Statehood</i> (1918)..... | 24 |
| Milo M. Quaife, <i>The Convention of 1846</i> (1919)..... | 11, 13 |
| Milo M. Quaife, <i>The Struggle Over Ratification</i> (1920).. | 22, 24 |

Milo M. Quaife, *The Attainment of Statehood* (1928)..... 13

Wisconsin Supreme Court,
Famous Cases of the Supreme Court,
<https://www.wicourts.gov/courts/supreme/famouscases.htm>..
..... 25

Robert Yablon, *Gerrylaundersing*, 97 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 985
(2022).....16, 18
